
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE, 6 LATHAM ROAD, HUNTINGDON PE29 6YE 
on THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th May 2009. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 3 - 
8) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
May 2009 is attached, Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on the contents therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Services. 
 

Ms M Greet 
375882 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

Mr H Thackray 
388035 

6. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships and the Head of Democratic and Central Services on 
the Sustainable Communities Act. 
 

Mrs C Sides 
388495 

7. BUDGET WORKING GROUP  (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

 

 To receive the final report of the Budget Working Group. 
 

Mrs H Ali 
388006 



 
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMIT, ROLE AND STUDIES  

(Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s remit and role and to consider the Panel’s current 
programme of studies. 
 

Mr A Roberts 
388015 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 2 day of June 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Amanda Jerrom, Democratic Services, Tel:01480 388009 
Email:amanda.jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 



 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Great Hall, Priory Centre, St 
Neots on Wednesday, 13 May 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J Ablewhite, E R Butler, J A Dew, 

A N Gilbert, L M McGuire,  M F Shellens, Ms 
M J Thomas, G S E Thorpe and R G Tuplin 

   
   
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J T 
Bell. 

   
    
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
              that Councillor J Ablewhite be elected Chairman of the Panel 
              for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor J Ablewhite in the Chair 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                 that Councillor G S E Thorpe be appointed Vice-Chairman  
                 of the Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                  that Councillors J Ablewhite and G S E  Thorpe be  
                  appointed to serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group 
                  for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
4
 M

a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 J
u
n
e
 2
0
0
9
 t
o
 3
0
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo

[...]
t 
p
re

s
e
n
t.

 

 

14



File name: CustomerServicequarterlyreport2009JanMar0.doc Page 7 of 12 

 

Appendix B 

 

15



F
il
e
 n

a
m

e
: 

C
u
s
to

m
e
rS

e
rv

ic
e
q
u
a
rt

e
rl
y
re

p
o
rt

2
0
0
9
Ja

n
M

a
r0

.d
o
c
 

P
a
g
e
 8

 o
f 

1
2
 

A
u
th

o
r:

 J
o
h
n
 M

c
K
in

n
ie

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 C
 

16



F
il
e
 n

a
m

e
: 

C
u
s
to

m
e
rS

e
rv

ic
e
q
u
a
rt

e
rl
y
re

p
o
rt

2
0
0
9
Ja

n
M

a
r0

.d
o
c
 

P
a
g
e
 9

 o
f 

1
2
 

A
u
th

o
r:

 J
o
h
n
 M

c
K
in

n
ie

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 D
 

17



F
il
e
 n

a
m

e
: 

C
u
s
to

m
e
rS

e
rv

ic
e
q
u
a
rt

e
rl
y
re

p
o
rt

2
0
0
9
Ja

n
M

a
r0

.d
o
c
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
 o

f 
1
2
 

A
u
th

o
r:

 J
o
h
n
 M

c
K
in

n
ie

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 E

 

    

18



File name: CustomerServicequarterlyreport2009JanMar0.doc Page 11 of 12 

Appendix F 

 

19



File name: CustomerServicequarterlyreport2009JanMar0.doc Page 12 of 12 

Appendix G 

20



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING                                      11th June 2009 
 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnerships) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance 

management information on “Growing Success” – the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In September 2008 the Council adopted an updated Plan which 

includes 37 short, medium and long term objectives to help achieve 
aims and ambitions for Huntingdonshire’s communities and the 
Council itself.  In addition the Council identified eight of these 
objectives which were considered to be a priority for the immediate 
future. 

3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
3.1 Progress against all 37 objectives is reported to Chief Officers 

Management Team quarterly on a service basis.  A progress report 
from each Division includes performance data in the form of 
achievement against a target for each of the objectives that those 
services contribute towards. This is supported by narrative on 
achievements, other issues or risks and budgeting information.  In 
addition, a working group jointly appointed by the Panels continues 
to meet quarterly to monitor progress in the achievement of the Plan 
and to consider development issues. 

 
3.2 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role 

in the Council’s Performance Management Framework and the 
process of regular review of performance data has been established.  
In adopting the updated version of Growing Success, and in 
particular in prioritising objectives, it was intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on a small number of objectives 
to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council priorities are being achieved.  

 
3.3 Members of the Panels will also find broader performance 

information of help to them in undertaking their review and scrutiny 
functions.  This information can be provided on a regular or ad-hoc 
basis. 

 
3.4 The priority objectives have been allocated between Panels as 

follows: 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

21



SOCIAL 
WELL-BEING 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
WELL-BEING 

ECONOMIC 
WELL-BEING 

To enable the provision of 
affordable housing  

To help mitigate and adapt 
to climate change 

Effective 
Partnership 

To achieve a low level of 
homelessness  

To promote development 
opportunities in and 
around the market towns 

To be an employer 
people want to 
work for 

To promote active lifestyles  Maximise 
business and 
income 
opportunities 
including external 
funding and grants 

 
4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

4.1 The following performance data is appended for consideration: 
 
 Annex A - a summary of achievements, issues and risks relating to 

the objectives identified by the Heads of Service. 
 
 Annex B - Performance data from services which contribute to the 

Council objectives.  For each measure there is a target, actual 
performance against target, fo
[...]
t

a
c
ti
o
n
d
a
te
s
h
a
v
e
b
e
e
n

u
p
d
a
te
d
to

re
fl
e
c
t
th
is
.

Q
R
T

2

26



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 
WELLBEING) 

11 JUNE 2009 

CABINET 18 JUNE 2009 
 
 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 
 

(Report by Head of People, Performance and Partnerships and Head of 
Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

 
This report provides Members with an outline of the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007 and a suggested response for the Council. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Sustainable Communities Act was developed through a five year 

campaign by a coalition of interest groups called Local Works (now 
‘Unlock Democracy’) aimed at reducing the loss of small local 
businesses and community facilities in parts of the Country, and the 
linking this to wider sustainability concerns. It was taken up as a Private 
Members Bill but during its parliamentary passage (in an amended 
form), it gained the support of the government. Publicity around the Act, 
has been generated by the ‘Local Works/Unlock Democracy’, who have 
been encouraging Councils to ‘opt in’.  However, there is no requirement 
to do this and it is intended that proposals will be invited by the 
Secretary of State annually.   

 
2.3 The Act now forms part of a package of legislation, regulations and 

guidance aimed at improving the sustainability and engagement with 
communities and strengthening democracy.  It places a duty on the 
Secretary of State to invite local authorities (County/Unitary and District 
Councils) to make proposals that they consider would contribute to 
promoting the sustainability of local communities. This is defined as 
improving the economic, social or environmental well-being of local 
areas.  In simple terms, this means asking the Secretary of State to 
change something that is currently preventing the local authority from 
doing what it wants to do, either through a change in legislation or by 
devolving powers.  

 
2.4 In exercising this discret
[...]
s not have a specific existing panel of 
representatives that would meet the requirements of the Act.  Setting up a 
specific panel for this purpose would have resource implications and is not 
considered a cost effective way forward and for this reason Working 
Group and subsequently the Council concluded that any proposals under 
the Act should be subject to consultation with the proposed 
neighbourhood forums. It is likely that such forums will become 
operational during late summer/early autumn.  The Model at appendix C 
suggests and additional meeting allowing the panels to “come together” to 
consider collectively any proposals.  

 
4.3 There are clear links with the statutory Sustainable Community Strategy 

for Huntingdonshire (SCS) and where appropriate proposals might need 
to be considered by the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership to maintain 
a clear focus on the achievement of the SCS. 

 
4.4 Discussions between local authorities across Cambridgeshire on their 

response to the Act are ongoing to identify potential areas for collective 
proposals.   

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the content of the report and that procedures 
and processes to generate and formulate ideas and proposals in 
relation to the Act will be developed in conjunction with the 
implementation of neighbourhood panels. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Sustainable Communities Act 2007 
Sustainable Communities Act 2007: A Guide, Department of Communities and 
Local Government 
Local Spending Reports: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/corporate/statistics/localspendingrep
orts200607  
Local Works Website: www.localworks.org 
Contact Officer: Claire Sides, Partnership Manager 

 
 (((( 01480 388495 
 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL     11TH JUNE 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUDGET WORKING GROUP 
(Report of the Working Group) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At its meeting held on 27th January 2009, t
[...]
g adjustments to be achieved 
without reductions in service standards. 

4.2 Additionally, the Working Group has been advised that the Director of Central 
Services and the Director of Commerce and Technology had recently 
conducted their own reviews into the Central Services Directorate and Leisure 
Centres respectively, the outcome of which demonstrated the achievement of 
significant savings for the Council. 

(a) Review of Current Spending and Income from Fees and Charges 

4.3 The Working Group has strongly expressed their concerns at the prospect of 
increasing levels of financial borrowing from external sources. By way of 
background, Members were reminded of the three main sources of income for 
the Council, which comprised Central Government grants, Council Tax and 
internal income generation. The Working Group was mindful of the statutory 
duties placed upon the Council to provide services such as refuse collections 
and Disabled Facilities Grants. The Working Group also received details of 

32



the Council’s Revenue Reserves Policy, when it was reported that the current 
level of revenue reserves of £19m was planned to reduce to what is 
considered a minimum prudent level of £3m. In discussing the Council’s 
current financial position, the Working Group has concluded that external 
borrowing, would, in the long term, be the most viable option for the Council 
to fund capital projects in future years. 

4.4 The Working Group has undertaken a review of current spending and income 
from fees and charges based upon the level of budget set for each Head of 
Service across the Council for the 2009/10 financial year. Appendix A sets 
out the comments and observations of the Working Group on each of the 
individual service areas. Extensive discussions have been held on the 
feasibility and relative merits of reducing individual budgets across the 
Council and a number of areas have been identified where spending 
adjustments might be achieved. Similarly, areas
[...]
dium Term Plan (MTP) schemes listed under the 
categories for Transportation Strategy, Public Transport, Car 
Parks and Environmental Improvements be reviewed further by 
Officers;

(h) that the scheme relating to Planning Enforcement Monitoring 
Officer within the Medium Term Plan (MTP) be met from within 
existing resources;

(i) that the Medium Term Plan (MTP) scheme relating to Stray Dog 
Kennels be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Public Health for further consideration; 

(j) that support for the Medium Term Plan (MTP) scheme relating 
New Industrial Units be noted; 

(k) that the Government be lobbied for increases in the level of grant 
awarded for Disabled Facilities Grants; 

(l) that Officers be tasked with reviewing the current process for 
Disabled Facilities Grants, with a view to achieving savings; 

(m) that the Portfolio Holder for Leisure be tasked with rigorously 
reviewing each Leisure Centre scheme identified within the 
Medium Term Plan (MTP), with a view to justifying capital 
expenditure;

(n) that the Council’s current policy in respect of Council Tax should 
remain unchanged; 

(o) that a review of the current organisational structure be 
undertaken by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council; 
and

(p) that Officers be tasked with investigating how the pay system 
might be used to encourage and provide recognition to reward 
individuals who achieve efficiency savings. 

39



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Minutes and Reports of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate 
and Strategic Framework) held on 27th January 2009. 

Notes of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Budget Working Group. 

Overview and Scrutiny Budget Working Group Working File held by Democratic 
Services Section.

Contact Officer: Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 

40



APPENDIX A 

OVERVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL BUDGETS 

This Appendix sets out the comments and observations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Budge
[...]
ules relating to grants 
change regularly, but believe these grants make a 
valuable contribution to our budget and should be 
targeted.

Management Units  
£2.4m

We are aware that there may be an opportunity to 
recharge additional management costs to S106 
funding received. Whilst we recognise that this would 
leave lesser sums available for S106 projects, we 
believe that these projects should be required to fund 
their full share of management costs. This practice is 
already adopted by the County Council. 

Officers should be requested to report on further 
opportunities for staff savings. We believe that 
savings may arise from opportunities for training and 
inter-departmental working within the service.  

46



HOUSING SERVICES – £1.3M + £2M CAPITAL 

Homelessness
£0.2m

Whilst the non-staff budget in this area has not always 
been expended, homelessness is a priority area and 
the budget should not be reduced. 

Capital Grants 
£2m

Whilst the Working Group puts a high value on the role 
of grants for social housing, Members have noted the 
receipt of capital grants from the Government for this 
purpose. Grants from the Housing Corporation, now 
the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) have 
increased the District Council’s contribution towards 
social housing from £1m pa to £25m so far for the 
period 2008-11. In addition, the District tops up 
government funding for Disabled Facilities Grants. 

Management Units  
£1.1m

The management unit budget should be reduced to 
reflect any changes initiated in this service. We are 
uncertain of the savings that can be obtained. Officers 
should be requested to report on further opportunities 
for achieving staff savings. 

47



COMMERCE AND TECHNOLOGY DIRECTORATE

FINANCIAL SERVICES - £0.2M 

External Audit  
£0.1m

We see no opportunity to reduce or avoid these 
costs.

Contingencies (efficiency, 
deferrals, turnover)
Income £0.9m 

We see no opportunity to reduce or avoid these 
costs.

Cost of Borrowing  
£0.7
[...]
 o
n
 t
h
e
 A
g
e
n
d
a
. 

  1
1
/0
6
/0
9
 

 

 

1
3
/0
5
/0
9
 

S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 A
c
t 
2
0
0
7
 

 R
e
m
it
 t
ra
n
s
fe
rr
e
d
 o
v
e
r 
fr
o
m
 f
o
rm

e
r 
O
&
S
 

(S
e
rv
ic
e
 D
e
liv
e
ry
) 
s
ig
h
t 
o
f 
th
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

re
q
u
e
s
te
d
 p
ri
o
r 
to
 i
ts
 c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 b
y
 t
h
e
 

  R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
s
u
b
m
it
te
d
 
to
 

H
e
a
d
 

o
f 

P
e
o
p
le
, 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

a
n
d
 

 
  1
1
/0
6
/0
9
 

63



P
a
n
e
l 
D
a
te
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 

D
a
te
 F
o
r 

F
u
tu
re
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 

 

C
a
b
in
e
t.
 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
s
 

  

64



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

11TH JUNE 2009 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REMITS AND STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Members with their remit following 

the introduction of changes to the structure of overview and scrutiny, review 
the programme of studies, provide an opportunity for Members to plan their 
work programme for the forthcoming year and set out additional 
responsibilities that the Panels now have in terms of scrutinising strategic 
partnership working. 

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 (a) Internal Scrutiny 
 
2.1 The Council’s services are divided into portfolios, which are the responsibility 

of Executive Members.  In the past the portfolios have been simply divided 
between the Scrutiny Panels.  Following the democratic structure review a 
new structure for overview and scrutiny has been introduced.  This structure 
is based on the broad themes of Social, Environmental and Economic Well-
Being.  The allocation of Council services under these themes is represented 
in Appendix A. 

 
(b) External Studies 
 

2.2 The Council has a duty to promote the economic, social and environmental 
well-being of the District and, in order to demonstrate that the Council closely 
complies with the duty, this has been refle
[...]
IP WORK 
 
3.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 Act 

introduced changes from April 2009 to secure effective scrutiny of strategic 
partnership working and of local area agreements.  The thematic groups 
under the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership have been aligned to the 
terms of reference of scrutiny panels.  The Economic Well-Being Panel will be 
responsible for the Economic Prosperity and Equality and Inclusion thematic 
groups of the Strategic Partnership.  The Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership itself is to be held to account through the full Council. 

 
3.2 The Panel’s remit also contains reference to the Council’s corporate priorities 

and goals as they appear in the Corporate Plan.  Specifically, this means that 
the Panel will be responsible for scrutinising the Strong Local Economy, 
Improving Systems and Practices, Learning and Developing and Maintaining 
Sound Finances aims of the Council’s corporate plan ‘Growing Success’.  As 
has been said, a report monitoring progress against each of these aims 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
3.3 Details of how it is suggested that these strategic / partnership areas of work 

might be undertaken will be the subject of a report at a future meeting. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Panel is  
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

a. to note the contents of the report; 
b. to review the existing programme of studies for the 

forthcoming year; and 
c. to consider the addition of new subject areas to the 

programme of studies. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
Previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali – Democratic Services Officer (01480) 388006 

 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
(ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
WORKING GROUP STUDY 

  
AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

 

Appointing Panel  

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

 

Possible Co-Options to th
[...]
 
1st April 2009. Legislation relating to 
the scrutiny of crime and disorder 
matters is likely to come into force at 
the end of April 2009. 

NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE: 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2014 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has received 
details of a consultation being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire 
on the content of their Strategic Plan 
for the period 2009 - 2014.  In 
advance of submitting a response to 
the consultation, the Panel has 
decided to meet with a 
representative of NHS 
Cambridgeshire to discuss the 
proposals contained within the Plan 
in detail.  The consultation period 
ends on 29th May 2009. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - 
FORWARD PLAN 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has requested 
sight of items entitled St Ivo and St 
Neots Leisure Centres - Proposals 
for Development, Carbon 
Management Plan, Sustainable 
Communities Act and Leisure 
Centres Performance Monitoring 
Report prior to their consideration by 
the Cabinet.   

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has requested 
sight of the comments on the 
proposed changes to the policy for 
gypsies and travellers in the East of 
England Plan. 

PROPOSALS FOR 
RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has considered a 
report by the Heads of Planning, 
Operations and Environmental 
Management Services on the 
outcome of a consultation exercise 
on proposed improvements to the 
Riverside Park, Huntingdon.  The 
Panel has been advised that the 

75



Edition 94 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 4 

improvements scheme has been 
split into two phases to reflect the 
views expressed during the 
consultation and the financial 
situation of the Council.  The Panel 
has raised concerns over the 
allocation of £15,000 for the 
‘greening’ of the traffic island at the 
Bridge Hotel, as this fo
[...]
her 
development has subsequently 
taken place on site. 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Having considered the level of 
activity of the Development Control 
Services during the period 1st 
October to 31st December, 2008, 
the Development Control Panel has 
welcomed a report that Government 
performance targets for the 
determination of major, minor and 
other applications within the 
prescribed timescales had all been 
exceeded  over this period. 

78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Customer Services Monitoring Report
	5 Performance Monitoring
	Economic Well-being OS Performance Report

	6 Sustainable Communities Act
	7 Budget Working Group
	Appendix C - Capital Programme - MTP Schemes

	8 Overview and Scrutiny - remit, role and studies
	REMIT AND STUDIES
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template appendix C

	9 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon PE29 6YE on 
Thursday, 11 June 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, 

L W McGuire, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas, 
G S E Thorpe and R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell 
and A N Gilbert. 

   
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th May 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st June to 30th 
September 2009. Members expressed an interest in discussing an 
item on land adjacent to the Grand Cinema, Ramsey. 
 

8. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period January to March 2009 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book).  The report outlined the levels 
of performance and standards achieved by the Service.  Members 
were informed of the effect of current economic trends on the 
Customer Service Centres and the Call Centre in terms of an 
increase in enquiries particularly for benefits and housing services.  
Despite this customer satisfaction levels had remained extremely 
high, though achieving this had put pressure on employees.  In 
recognising that this was not sustainable in the long term, additional 
resources received from the Government for this purpose would be 
deployed to meet the additional demand. 
 
In reviewing progress against the Customer Services Service Plan, a 
question was raised by a Member on how it was intended to address 
an expected overspend.  In response it was been reported that 
virement had been used as a short term measure and that the 



Service’s budget would be reviewed in the next financial year. 
 
The Panel discussed complaints handled by the Call Centre on behalf 
of service departments.  It was recognised that given the level of 
activity involved, especially by the Operations Division, the level 
complaints received should be regarded as low. Members endorsed 
the practice of close liaison between Customer Services employees 
and Operations on areas where further improvements might be made. 
 
Members received an update on the Customer Service Centres in St 
Ives and St Neots. A launch was planned for a modernised office in St 
Ives from which an extended range of services would be available. In 
noting plans for customer service provision in St Neots, the Panel 
were acquainted with proposed staffing arrangements and the 
measures taken to support the museum until November 2010 
following the withdrawal of the District Council from its premises. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel reviewed the Council’s performance against the targets within 
the Corporate Plan “Growing Success” that fell within its remit.  In 
focussing on the targets that had not been achieved, the Panel noted 
that income from hospitality at leisure centres continued to decline.  
As a result Members endorsed a suggestion by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group that as Huntingdon Leisure Centre had seen an 
increase of 15% in this area, similar techniques to those used at 
Huntingdon should be implemented at the other leisure centres. 
 
The Panel was informed that the percentage of bids which had 
successfully attracted external funding had significantly exceeded the 
target of 60%. However, the target for producing an External Funding 
Strategy had only been partially met owing to the redeployment of 
officer resources to work on a major funding bid.  Members discussed 
amending the target on obtaining external funding in order effectively 
to monitor performance in this respect, but it was considered to be 
preferable to retain the original target. 
 
The Panel was further informed that in future monitoring reports 
would provide links to the Local Area Agreement indicators. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT   
 

 By means of a report by the Heads of People, Performance and 
Partnerships and of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
the background to the introduction of legislation under which the 
Council would be empowered to pursue local initiatives aimed at 



promoting the sustainability of local communities. At the invitation of 
the Secretary of State, under the Sustainable Communities Act, 
councils would be able to make proposals for local initiatives but they 
would have to be the subject of consultation with a representative 
sample of the local population and with affected agencies. 
 
Having noted the process for the upward transmission of suggestions 
to the Government and the criteria against which proposals would be 
assessed, Members were informed that only a limited number of 
councils appeared to be taking the opportunity to make suggestions 
following the first request for proposals by the Secretary of State.  In 
that context and given the need for clarification of the way the process 
would operate, the Panel concurred with a suggestion that 
procedures should be developed to generate and formulate ideas and 
proposals in conjunction with the implementation of neighbourhood 
panels. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. BUDGET WORKING GROUP   
 

 The Panel considered the final report of the Budget Working Group (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  Having commended 
the Group for the extent and depth of their work, Members requested 
the Cabinet to take into account the report during the budget process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be requested to consider the report by the 

Budget Working Group during the budget process. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMIT, ROLE AND STUDIES   
 

 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
were reminded that, following completion of the Democratic Structure 
Review, new arrangements for overview and scrutiny had been 
devised and revised remits had been allocated to each of the Panels. 
Having been acquainted with precise details of their remit as it related 
to the internal operation of the Council, Members were advised of the 
scope of extra duties that they had been allotted through scrutinising 
the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership and the Countywide 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
The Panel went on to review its future programme of studies. 
Members noted that all of the ongoing studies under their remit had 
reached or were nearing completion. As a result they decided to 
undertake an exercise outside of the meeting to identify potential 
study areas. In the meantime they decided to initiate a study on the 
economic and other impacts of tourism on Huntingdonshire and the 
wider area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that tourism be added to the programme of studies. 



 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 94th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


